QUEZON CITY COUNCIL



Quezon City 19<sup>th</sup> City Council

PO19CC-378

55th Regular Session

ANTSOM CITY PUREIT THUS

ORDINANCE NO. SP- 2403 , S-2015

AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING A ONE PESO (P1.00) INCREASE ON THE ADMISSION FEES IN ALL CINEMAS IN QUEZON CITY COVERING THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2015, THE PROCEEDS THEREOF TO BE DONATED TO THE GIRL SCOUTS OF THE PHILIPPINES-QUEZON CITY COUNCIL, TO SUPPORT ITS NUMEROUS PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES.

Introduced by Councilor DOROTHY A. DELARMENTE. Co-Introduced by Councilors Lena Marie P. Juico, Precious Hipolito Castelo, Estrella C. Valmocina, Raquel S. Malañgen, Jessica Castelo Daza, Julienne Alyson Rae V. Medalla, Candy A. Medina, Diorella Maria G. Sotto, Marivic Co-Pilar, Anthony Peter D. Crisologo, Ricardo T. Belmonte, Jr., Victor V. Ferrer, Jr., Alexis R. Herrera, Voltaire Godofredo L. Liban III, Roderick M. Paulate, Ranulfo Z. Ludovica, Ramon P. Medalla, Allan Benedict S. Reyes, Gian Carlo G. Sotto, Franz S. Pumaren, Eufemio C. Lagumbay, Jose Mario Don S. De Leon, Jaime F. Borres, Jesus Manuel C. Suntay, Marvin C. Rillo, Bayani V. Hipol, Jose A. Visaya, Godofredo T. Liban II, Andres Jose G. Yllana, Jr., Allan Butch T. Francisco, Karl Edgar C. Castelo, Rogelio "Roger" P. Juan, Melencio "Bobby" T. Castelo, Jr., Donato C. Matias and Ricardo B. Corpuz.

WHEREAS, the Girl Scouts of the Philippines – Quezon City Council has various programs and projects which need the continued assistance of the city government to strengthen scouting on the Philippines;

A

Ord. No. SP- 2403, S-2015 Page -2- PO19CC-378

WHEREAS, as a clear manifestation of its support to the GSP – Quezon City Council, the city government intends to increase the admission fees in all the city's cinema by One Peso (P1.00), thereby in the process, paving the way in the realization of the mission and vision of the scouting movement in Quezon City;

WHEREAS, prominent among the activities and services conducted by this Council, are those which are geared towards the promotion of the moral, spiritual and physical well-being of the youth, the development of sports and livelihood, and in assisting the promotion of environment and waste management program, and community development of the city government, among many others;

WHEREAS, the GSP – Quezon City Council, has been involved not only in promoting character development, providing adequate citizenship training and leadership among the Filipino Youth of the City, but inculcating in them love of country, civic consciousness and responsibility, courage and discipline, and other similar virtues and moral values.

## NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF QUEZON CITY IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED:

SECTION 1. Admission Fees in all cinemas/movie houses in Quezon City are hereby increased by One Peso (P1.00) covering the month of August 2015.

SECTION 2. All concerned movie/cinema owners and operators are hereby authorized to transmit and turn-over to the GSP-Quezon City Council all sums of money collected and the GSP-Council will account for all such money received and submit to the City Treasurer of Quezon City Official Receipts and such other pertinent records as maybe required in the acknowledgement thereof, subject to the usual accounting regulations. The City Treasurer is directed to submit the corresponding report to the City Council in connection therewith.

55th Regular Session

Ord. No. SP- 2403, S-2015 Page -3- PO19CC-378

SECTION 3. Upon its approval, copy of this Ordinance will be furnished the Quezon City Treasurer, the GSP Quezon City Council and all cinema owners and operators operating in Quezon City, for their information and proper guidance.

ENACTED: March 9, 2015.

MA.JOSEFINA G. BELMONTE Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

Atty. JOHN THOMAS S. ALFEROS III
City Gov't. Asst. Dept. Head III

1 4 MAY 2015

APPROVED:

HERBERT M. BAUTISTA City Mayor

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this Ordinance was APPROVED by the City Council on Second Reading on March 9, 2015 and was PASSED on Third/Final Reading on March 16, 2015.

Atty. JOHN THOMAS S. ALFEROS III

City Gov't. Asst. Dept. Head III

LAW RESEARCH